
500579-2024 Page 1/5

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 500579-2024 - Result

Croatia – Cleaning services – Usluge čišćenja i održavanja
OJ S 162/2024 21/08/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Hrvatski zavod za transfuzijsku medicinu
Email: boris.dragic@hztm.hr
Legal type of the buyer: Body governed by public law
Activity of the contracting authority: Health

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Usluge čišćenja i održavanja
Description: Usluga čišćenja i održavanja
Procedure identifier: 1e6e9728-2a98-4d58-8131-0a6bfbca6ef4
Internal identifier: NAB-MV-327/24
Type of procedure: Open
Main features of the procedure: Otvoreni postupak

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90910000 Cleaning services

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 260 000,00 EUR

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0000
Title: Usluge čišćenja i održavanja
Description: Usluga čišćenja i održavanja
Internal identifier: NAB-MV-327/24

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90910000 Cleaning services

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Grad Zagreb (HR050)
Country: Croatia
Additional information: Mirka Bedeka 23, Hrvatski Leskovac i Petrova 3, Zagreb.

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/500579-2024
mailto:boris.dragic@hztm.hr


500579-2024 Page 2/5

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.8.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.4. Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 260 000,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Accessibility criteria
Accessibility criteria for persons with disabilities are not included because the procurement is 
not intended for use by natural persons

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Cijena ponude
Description: Cijena ponude

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 90

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Name: Radno iskustvo osoblja angažiranog na izvršenju ugovora
Description: Naručitelj kao drugi kriterij za odabir ekonomski najpovoljnije ponude određuje 
radno iskustvo osoblja u čišćenju neproizvodnih prostora u farmaceutskom pogonu, gdje je 
maksimalni brojbodova koji se može osvojiti po pojedinom ponuditelju 10. Detaljno opisano u 
prilogu Kriterij za odabir ponude (ručno rangiranje). Ponuditelj mora dokaze ispunjavanja 
kriterija učitati kao prilog ponudi prilikom popunjavanja elektroničke ponude.

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 10

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Državna komisija za kontrolu postupaka javne nabave
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Hrvatski 
zavod za transfuzijsku medicinu
TED eSender: Narodne novine d.d.

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 290 000,00 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0000
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 



500579-2024 Page 3/5

8.1.

6.1.4.

Official name: ADRIA GRUPA d.o.o.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 108/24
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 290 000,00 EUR
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Subcontracting value is known: no
Subcontracting percentage is known: no
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: NAB-VV-327/24
Title: Usluge čišćenja i održavanja
Date on which the winner was chosen: 24/05/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 04/06/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenders registered in countries outside of the 
European Economic Area
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenderers registered in other European Economic 
Area countries than the country of the buyer
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Hrvatski zavod za transfuzijsku medicinu
Registration number: 61248075289
Postal address: Petrova 3
Town: Zagreb
Postcode: 10000
Country subdivision (NUTS): Grad Zagreb (HR050)
Country: Croatia
Contact point: Boris Dragić, dipl.iur.
Email: boris.dragic@hztm.hr
Telephone: +385 14600394
Internet address: https://www.hztm.hr
Buyer profile: https://www.hztm.hr
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

mailto:boris.dragic@hztm.hr
https://www.hztm.hr
https://www.hztm.hr


500579-2024 Page 4/5

8.1.

8.1.

8.1. ORG-0002
Official name: Državna komisija za kontrolu postupaka javne nabave
Registration number: 95857869241
Postal address: Ulica grada Vukovara 23/V
Town: Zagreb
Postcode: 10000
Country subdivision (NUTS): Grad Zagreb (HR050)
Country: Croatia
Contact point: Kontakt
Email: dkom@dkom.hr
Telephone: +385 14559 930
Internet address: https://www.dkom.hr/
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0003
Official name: Narodne novine d.d.
Registration number: TED94
Registration number: HR64546066176
Postal address: Savski gaj XIII. 6
Town: Zagreb
Postcode: 10020
Country subdivision (NUTS): Grad Zagreb (HR050)
Country: Croatia
Contact point: EOJN Helpdesk
Email: eojn@nn.hr
Telephone: +385 16652889
Internet address: https://www.nn.hr/
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

ORG-0004
Official name: ADRIA GRUPA d.o.o.
Size of the economic operator: Medium
Registration number: 06637660960
Postal address: Ulica Vjekoslava Heinzela 53
Town: Grad Zagreb
Postcode: 10000
Country subdivision (NUTS): Grad Zagreb (HR050)
Country: Croatia
Contact point: Marina Škiljan
Email: marina.skiljan@adria-grupa.hr
Telephone: +385 12359999
Internet address: https://adria-grupa.hr/
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000
The winner is listed on a regulated market

mailto:dkom@dkom.hr
https://www.dkom.hr
mailto:eojn@nn.hr
https://www.nn.hr
mailto:marina.skiljan@adria-grupa.hr
https://adria-grupa.hr


500579-2024 Page 5/5

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 62f59322-631f-4f8a-b270-1a5562a8eed9  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 19/08/2024 18:00:00 (UTC+2)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Croatian
Notice publication number: 500579-2024
OJ S issue number: 162/2024
Publication date: 21/08/2024


